PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kerry Cooper	01/09/2012
George Calvin Scott	01/09/2012
Joel Beebe	01/09/2012
Christopher Hawker	01/09/2012
Jessica Moreland	01/09/2012
Christopher Trunek	01/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POLDER HOUSEWARES, INC.
Street Address:	195 Christian Street
City:	Oxford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06748

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13346461

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)689-4921 Phone: 215-979-1837

Email: eorleman@duanemorris.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jarrad M. Gunther, Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 1: 30 S. 17th St.

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D4443-00064

REEL: 027515 FRAME: 0207

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jarrad M. Gunther
Total Attachments: 4 source=polder assignment#page1.tif source=polder assignment#page2.tif source=polder assignment#page3.tif source=polder assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027515 FRAME: 0208

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

We, Kerry COOPER of 101 Sky Top Drive, Pleasantville, New York 10570; George Calvin SCOTT of 4 Hillcrest Drive, New Fairfield, Connecticut 06812: Joel BEEBE of 1019 Western Avenue, Apt. C. Columbus, Ohio 43212; Christopher HAWKER of 269 E. Mithoff Street, Columbus, Ohio 43206; Jessiea MORELAND, of 1558 Stanford Road, Columbus, Ohio 43212; and Christopher TRUNEK of 974 Elm Avenue, Salt Lake City, Utah 84106, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to POLDER HOUSEWARES, INC., with its principal place of business located at 195 Christian Street, Oxford, Connecticut 06748, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions described in a non-provisional patent application claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application S.N. 61/431,274 filed January 10, 2011, and any application for Letters Patent claiming priority thereto, and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamination certificates, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Polder Housewares, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Polder Housewares, Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Polder Housewares, Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Polder Housewares, Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Polder Housewares, Inc. may designate.

Page 1 of 2

DM2\3176#77.F

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Polder Housewares, Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Daned: 1/9/12	
Dated: $\frac{\sqrt{9}}{12}$	Keny chorek
Dated: 4 4 1	George Calvin SCOTT
Daned: <u>170</u>	Joan BEENE
Dated: 1/7/12_	Christopher HAWKER
Dated: <u>1/9/2</u>	JOSEPH MORELAND
Dated:	Christopher TRUNEK

Page 2 of 2

DN328376877.E.,

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: D4443-00064

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

We, **Kerry COOPER** of 101 Sky Top Drive, Pleasantville, New York 10570; George Calvin SCOTT of 4 Hillcrest Drive, New Fairfield, Connecticut 06812; Joel BEEBE of 1019 Western Avenue, Apt. C, Columbus, Ohio 43212; Christopher HAWKER of 269 E. Mithoff Street, Columbus, Ohio 43206; Jessica MORELAND, of 1558 Stanford Road, Columbus, Ohio 43212; and Christopher TRUNEK of 974 Elm Avenue, Salt Lake City, Utah 84106, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **POLDER HOUSEWARES, INC.**, with its principal place of business located at 195 Christian Street, Oxford, Connecticut 06748, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions described in a non-provisional patent application claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application S.N. 61/431,274 filed January 10, 2011, and any application for Letters Patent claiming priority thereto, and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamination certificates, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Polder Housewares, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Polder Housewares, Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Polder Housewares, Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Polder Housewares, Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Polder Housewares, Inc. may designate.

Page 1 of 2

DM2\3176877.1

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Polder Housewares, Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Dated:	Kerry COOPER
Dated:	George Calvin SCOTT
Dated:	Joel BEEBE
Dated:	Christopher HAWKER
Dated:	Jessica MOREZ AND
Dated: 1-9-2012	Shristopher TRUNEK

Page 2 of 2

DM2/3176877.1